Arabia, sourced  on countries that do not differ substantially from Kingdom of
Saudi Arabia.

The economic assumptions for the valuations are shown in the table below:

31 December 2020 31 December 2019
Gross discount rate  2.1%  3%
Price inflation  2%  2%
Salary inflation  2-4%  4%

Fair value measurements as at 31 December 2020

Quoted prices in active
markets for identical

assets (Level 1)

Significant other
observable inputs

(Level 2)

Significant
unobservable inputs

(Level 3)
Fair-value measurements
- Mudaraba instrument - - SAR 159 billion

 31 December 2020 31 December 2019
Employees’ end of service benefits 24.1 5,260,867 4,566,697
Employees’ savings fund 24.2 890,006 722,850
Human resources productivity improvement program 24.3 1,109,077 1,290,789

 7,259,950 6,580,336

 SAUDI ELECTRICITY COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

   Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020
   (All amounts in thousands Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

51

25   Employees’ benefits obligation – continued
25.1   Employee end of services benefits - continued

Sensitivity Analysis:

Impact on defined benefit obligations 2020

 1% Increase   1% Decrease
Payroll inflation 324,560  (288,112)

Discount rate (448,227)  574,815

Impact on defined benefit obligations 2019

 1% Increase   1% Decrease
Payroll inflation 331,451  (297,679)
Discount rate (277,784)  315,425

The reconciliation of the defined benefit obligation for the year ended 31 December 2020 and 2019:

Statement of
income  Re-measurement

Cash
movements  Total

As at 1 January 2019   3,870,088
Current service cost  351,443  -  -  351,443
Interest cost 177,923  -  -  177,923
(Gain) / loss from change in
economic assumptions -  442,903  -  442,903
(Gain) / loss from change in
demographic assumptions -  41  -  41
Experience loss (gain) -  (16,212)  -  (16,212)
Benefit payments  -  -  (259,489)  (259,489)

Total movement during the year 529,366  426,732  (259,489)  696,609

As at 31 December 2019   4,566,697
Current service cost 438,993  -  -  438,993
Interest cost  136,927  -  -  136,927
(Gain) / loss from change in
economic assumptions -  130,281  -  130,281
(Gain) / loss from change in
demographic assumptions -  53,177  -  53,177

Experience loss (gain) -  84,912  -  84,912
Benefit payments -  -  (150,120)  (150,120)

Total movement during the year 575,920  268,370  (150,120)  694,170
As at 31 December 2020   5,260,867

 SAUDI ELECTRICITY COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

   Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020
   (All amounts in thousands Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

52

25   Employees’ benefits obligation – continued

25.2   Employees’ savings fund

In accordance with Article 145 of the Labor Law, and in line with the Board of Directors’ meeting held on 23rd
Safar 1429H (corresponding to xx March 2008), the Savings Plan Program was applied to encourage Saudi
employees in the Company to save and invest their savings in areas that are more beneficial to them to secure

[…]

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020
   (All amounts in thousands Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

72

46   Financial risk management – continued

46.2 Risk management framework – continued

46.2.1 Market risk – continued

(b)   Commission rate risk (interest) - continued

If a hedging relationship ceases to meet the hedge effectiveness requirement relating to the hedge ratio but the
risk management objective for that designated hedging relationship remains the same, the Group adjusts the
hedge ratio of the hedging relationship (i.e. rebalances the hedge) so that it meets the qualifying criteria again.

The Group’s exposure to borrowing risk associated with changes in interest rates is as follows:

Interest rate sensitivity

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased / (decreased) equity and statement of income by the amount shown below. The analysis assumes that
all other variables remain constant.

 For year ended 31 December 2020
 Statement of Income or loss  Statement of changes in equity
  100 bp increase 100 bp decrease  100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Loans at variable-rates (607,015)  (607,015)
Interest rate swaps - -  10,650 (10,650)
Cash-flow sensitivity  (607,015) (607,015)  10,650 (10,650)
 For year ended 31 December 2019
 Statement of Income or loss  Statement of changes in equity

  100 bp increase 100 bp decrease  100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Loans at variable-rates (733,284)  733,284  - -
Interest rate swaps - -  6,338 )6,338 (
Cash-flow sensitivity  (733,284)  733,284  6,338 (6,338)

(c) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in the market prices (other than those arise from currency and interest rate risk). The Group exposed
to the fair value risk due to changes in the prices of the available for sales financial assets owned by the Group,
where the risk to which the Group exposed is not significant, as the available for sale financial assets includes
investments in unquoted equity securities.

46.2.2   Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as